

No. 06-393

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CITIZENS FOR THE APPROPRIATE PLACEMENT
OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES *et al.*,

Petitioners,

vs.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WHITNEY NORTH SEYMOUR, JR.*
PETER JAMES CLINES
LANDY & SEYMOUR
Attorneys for Petitioners
363 Seventh Avenue, Room 1300
New York, New York 10001
(212) 629-0590

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
Proceedings Below	3
The Telecommunications Act of 1996: The Clash Between Federal Policy and State Regulation.....	4
State and Local Input In Siting Decisions: The Compromise Enacted Into Law.....	5
Section 704	6
The FCC Standards	7
Practical Consequences of Supreme Court Reversal of Opinion Below	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI	11
THE 10 th AMENDMENT PRESERVES THE SYSTEM OF DUAL SOVEREIGNTY ESTABLISHED BY THE FRAMERS	14
RESPECTING THE SPIRIT OF DUAL SOVEREIGNTY PRESERVES DEMOCRACY	15

ARGUMENT

POINT I

**CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE
THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE FOURTH
CIRCUIT AND THE SECOND CIRCUIT ON
THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SECTION 704
OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996**

The Fourth Circuit Decision.....	16
The Second Circuit Decision.....	17

POINT II

**THE SECOND CIRCUIT DECISION
CONFLICTS WITH RECENT DECISIONS
OF THIS COURT PRESERVING THE
INVIOABLE SOVEREIGNTY RETAINED
BY THE STATES.....**

21

Congress Has Failed to Fund EPA Research Into Biological Effects of RF Emissions on Human Health.....	24
--	-----------

CONCLUSION	29
-------------------------	-----------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>BellSouth Mobility Inc. v. Gwinnett County Georgia</i> , 944 F. Supp. 923 (N.D. Ga. 1996)	18
<i>Cellular Phone Taskforce v. FCC</i> , 205 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Cellular Telephone Co. v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 166 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Genessee Tel. Co. v. Szmigel</i> , 174 Misc.2d 567 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Cty, 1997).....	12
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	14, 22
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	13, 14
<i>Illinois RSA No. 3 v. County of Peoria</i> , 963 F. Supp. 732 (C.D. Ill. 1997).....	18
<i>Iowa Wireless Servs. v. City of Moline</i> , 1998 WL 879518 (C.D. Ill.).....	18
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross and Blue Shield v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995) ...	22
<i>OmniPoint Corp. v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Pine Grove, TP</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 875 (E.D. Pa. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 181 F.3d 403 (3 rd Cir. 1999).....	18

<i>Pegram v. Herdich</i> , 530 U.S. ___, 120 S. Ct. 2143 (2000)	22
<i>Petersburg Cellular Partnership v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 205 F.3d 688 (4 th Cir. 2000)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1991)	21
<i>United States v. Carolene Products</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	13
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. ___, 120 S. Ct. 1740 (2000)	2, 22
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. ___, 120 S. Ct. 666 (2000)	13, 14, 21
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. Sec. 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	1
47 U.S.C. Sec. 332(c)(7)(B)(i)	7
47 U.S.C. Sec. 332(c)(7)(B)(ii)	6
47 U.S.C. Sec. 332(c)(7)(B)(iii)	6, 17
47 U.S.C. Sec. 332(c)(7)(B)(iv)	3, 4, 7, 17
47 U.S.C. Sec. 332(c)(7)(B)(v)	7
Pub. L. No. 104-104	4
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Section 704	<i>Passim</i>

Other Authorities:

Calabresi, Stephen G. "Textualism and the Counter-majoritarian Difficulty," 66 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 1373 (1998)	13
Dolk, Helen <i>et al.</i> <i>Cancer Incidence Near Radio and Television Transmitters in Great Britain. American Journal of Epidemiology</i> , Vol. 145, No. 1 (January 1997).....	23
Foster, Hevery and Pugh, "An Analysis of Facility Siting Issues Under Section 704 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996," 30 <i>The Urban Lawyer</i> , 729 (1998)	12
Hocking B, Gordon IR, Grain HL, Hatfield GE, <i>Cancer Incidence and Mortality and Proximity to TV Towers, Med J Aust</i> 165(11-12):601, 1996	23
Levitt, B. Blake. <i>Electromagnetic Fields: A Consumer's Guide to the Issues and How to Protect Ourselves</i> , (Harcourt Brace, 1995).....	7
Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i>	22
Merrit, <i>Three Faces of Federalism: Finding a Formula for the Future</i> , 47 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 1563 (1994)	15
<i>EEE Standard for Safety Levels with Respect To Human Exposure to Radio Frequency Electromagnetic Fields, 3kHz to 300 GHz, Approved</i> Sept. 26, 1991	24
<i>FCC Office of Engineering & Technology Bulletin 65</i> , (ed. 97-01)	10
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 15.....	14

<i>The Federalist</i> No. 39.....	2, 21
<i>Guidelines for Evaluating the Scientific Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation</i> , 11 F.C.C. Rcd. 15123 (1996)	3
H.R. No. 104-204 (1995).....	4, 5
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996)	5
<i>Microwave News</i> , "Switzerland Adopts Strict Limits for Cell Towers and Power Lines." January/February 2000, p. 1	10
<i>Microwave News</i> , "Italian Wireless Radiation Limits Enter Second Year," January/February 2000, p.7	10
<i>Microwave News</i> , "Efforts to Harmonize RF/MW Exposure Standards in Disarray," July/August 2000, p. 1	10
<i>Microwave News</i> , "U.K. Parliamentary Panel Seeks Stricter RF Limits, More Research," September/ October 1999, p. 1	10
<i>Microwave News</i> , September/October 1999 "Chinese RF/MW Exposure Standard Is the Strictest," p. 9....	10
<i>NCRP Report No. 86, issued April 2, 1986</i>	24
<i>Procedures for Reviewing Requests for Relief from State and Local Regulations Pursuant to Section 332 (c)(7)(B)(v) of the Communications Act of 1934</i> , 12 F.C.C. Rcd. 13494 (1997)	3
Note, "Wireless Facilities Are A Towering Problem," 40 <i>Wm. & Mary L. Rev.</i> 975.....	12
